

Appeal Nos. 12-15971 and 12-16076

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIDGE AINA LE'A, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,*

vs.

STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE COMMISSION, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants-Cross Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawaii  
Case No. 11-00414 SOM BMK

---

APPELLEE-CROSS APPELLANT BRIDGE AINA LE'A, LLC'S  
FOURTH BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

---

BAYS LUNG ROSE & HOLMA

Bruce D. Voss

Michael C. Carroll

Matthew C. Shannon

Alii Place, 16th Floor

1099 Alakea Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Telephone: (808) 523-9000

*Attorneys for Appellee-Cross Appellant BRIDGE AINA LE'A, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | i              |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1              |
| II. ARGUMENT .....   | 2              |
| A. <i>Pullman</i> Abstention Is Appropriate .....  | 2              |
| 1. Sensitive Area Of State’s Social Policy .....   | 4              |
| 2. Constitutional Adjudication Can Be Narrowed By State<br>Ruling .....                              | 5              |
| 3. State Law Issues Are Uncertain .....  | 7              |
| B. The Court Should Remand the Case Back to State Court .....  | 8              |
| 1. <i>VH Property Corp.</i> and <i>Ganz</i> Support Remand .....                                     | 8              |
| 2. Remand Provides Bridge With Necessary Remedies .....  | 11             |
| 3. Additional Case Law Supports Remand .....   | 13             |
| C. Remand Would Obviate The Need For This Court To Rule On<br>Commissioners’ Immunity Defenses ..... | 16             |
| III. CONCLUSION .....  | 18             |
| ADDENDUM OF UNPUBLISHED DECISIONS  |                |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b><u>FEDERAL CASES</u></b>   |                |
| <u>10 Palm v. City of Miami Beach</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36330, 2011 WL 1102791 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....   | 13             |
| <u>Adminstaff, Inc. v. Kaiser</u> , 799 F. Supp. 685, 690 (W.D. Tex. 1992) .....  | 13             |
| <u>Buckles v. King County</u> , 191 F.3d 1127 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....   | 18             |
| <u>C-Y Dev. Co. v. City of Redlands</u> , 703 F.2d 375 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....   | 5              |
| <u>Clark v. City of Gig Harbor</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38524, 2009 WL 1046032 (W.D. Wash. 2009) .....   | 14             |
| <u>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</u> , 375 U.S. 411, 421 (1964) .....   | 9              |
| <u>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Lodi</u> , 302 F.3d 928 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....   | 14             |
| <u>Ganz v. City of Belvedere</u> , 739 F. Supp. 507 (N.D. Cal. 1990) .....  | 8, 9, 10, 13   |
| <u>Gerlaugh v. Stewart</u> , 129 F.3d 1027, 1051 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....  | 2              |
| <u>Kollsman v. Los Angeles</u> , 737 F.2d 830, 836 n. 18 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....  | 3, 7           |
| <u>Lee v. Waters</u> , 4 Fed. Appx. 490 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....   | 18             |
| <u>Moheb, Inc. v. City of Miami</u> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 1370, 1374 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....   | 13             |
| <u>Palivos v. City of Chicago</u> , 901 F. Supp. 271, 273 (N.D. Ill. 1995) .....  | 13             |
| <u>Palmer Trinity Private School v. Village of Palmetto Bay</u> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 1322, 1327 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....                                   | 13             |
| <u>Project Patch Family Therapy Ctr. v. Klickitat County Bd. of Adjustment</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122335, 2008 WL 906078 (W.D. Wash. 2008) ..... | 14             |

Pullman Railroad Comm’n v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496  
 (1941) ..... 1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 13, 14, 18

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,  
 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....10, 17

Santa Fe Land Improvement Co. v. City of Chula Vista,  
 596 F.2d 838, 841 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....7

Sarnoff v. American Home Prods. Corp., 798 F.2d 1075, 1084  
 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....14

Sinclair Oil Corp. v. County of Santa Barbara, 96 F.3d 401, 409  
 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....3, 4, 5, 7

United States v. Westland Water Dist., 134 F. Supp. 2d 1111,  
 1133 (E.D. Cal. 2001) .....14

VH Property Corp. v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes,  
 622 F. Supp. 2d 958 (C.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13, 15

**STATE CASES**

Kaniakapupu v. Land Use Com’n, 111 Haw. 124, 139 P.3d 712 (2006) .....4

Lanai Co., Inc. v. Land Use Com’n, 97 P.3d 372 (Haw. 2004) .....4

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....4, 15, 18

**STATE STATUTES**

Haw. Rev. Stat. Chapter 91 .....4

Haw. Rev. Stat Chapter 205 .....4

**FEDERAL RULES**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 32.1 .....14
